Group is running annual trainee programs to under-
pin an increasing inflow of competent resources.
However, the access to the right resources may vary
over time, which can lead to increased costs and a
fall in operational standards and strategic execu-
tion.

As a consequence of the spread of COVID-19, the
global and Nordic economic trends are affected. It is
difficult to foresee how severe and lasting these
effects will be. However, the combination of, on one
hand, Lime’s focused subscription sales with a high
percentage of recurring revenue, and on the other
hand, its large customer base, means Lime is fairly
well equipped to face a recession. Nevertheless, it
cannot be ruled out that the Group will be impacted
by the political actions taken against the spread of
the virus, and the impact this will have on the
economy.

The sensitivity analysis below highlights the effect
on the Lime Group’s income before tax in 2019, which
amounted to MSEK 49.9, of changes to a number of
conditions:

Directors’ report

ANNUAL REPORT  2019 LIME TECHNOLOGIES AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT 2019 LIME TECHNOLOGIES AB (PUBL) 57

Sensitivity analysis Change

Income on
income before

tax (MSEK)

Demand for licenses / subscriptions +/– 5 % +/– 6,5 (5,2)

Demand for Expert Services +/– 5 % +/– 5,5 (4,7)

Personnel expenses +/– 5 %  –/+ 8,5 (7,4)

STIBOR* +/– 10 bps –/+ 0,1 (0,1)

EUR/SEK* +/– 10% +/– 0,1 (0,1)

* The change in the reference interest rate for the loans (STIBOR) is calculated
as the full-year effect based on average interest-bearing liabilities during the
year. Comparative figures in brackets.

Further disclosure of risks and uncertainties to
which the company is exposed to is found in notes 3
and 4.

Research & development
The Lime Group develops software for sales and
customer management. This work involves survey-
ing, program development and testing. During the
year, a total of MSEK 18.5 (17.3) was invested in capita-
lized development expenses. The capitalization prin-
ciple is described in note 2.6 to the accounts.